
 

 

 
Contract for Goods and/or Services 

Between the United Nations Development Programme and Deloitte & Touché Management 

Consulting W.L.L 

 

1. Country Where Goods Will be Delivered and/or Services Will be Provided:  UNDP Iraq, UN Compound, Erbil, 

Iraq 

 

2.  UNDP [  ]  Request for Quotation  [  ] Request for Proposal   [] Invitation to Bid  [  x] direct contracting 

      

                           Ref.   UNDP/BMS/OFRM/LTA/2019/850 

3.  Contract Reference (e.g. Contract Award Number):  PAM-303/20 

 

4.  Long Term Agreement:  [Yes]   

 

5.  Subject Matter of the Contract:  [  ] goods              [ x ] services            [  ] goods and services 

6.  Type of Services:  Spot Checks Performed by Third Party Service Providers – 2020. The detailed TOR along 

with list of partners are attached at Annex-II of this agreement.  

7.  Contract Starting Date:  1/11/2020 8.  Contract Ending Date: 27 December 2020  

 

9.  Total Contract Amount:  Not to exceed US$ Forty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred (US47,500) 

 

10.  Total Value of Goods and/or Services:  

  [x  ] below US$50,000  (Services only) – UNDP General Terms and Conditions for Institutional (de minimis) Contracts apply 

  [  ] below US$50,000  (Goods or Goods and Services) – UNDP General Terms and Conditions for Contracts apply 

 [] equal to or above US$50,000 (Goods and/or Services) – UNDP General Terms and Conditions for Contracts apply 

 

11.  Payment Method:  [ x ] fixed price                                       [  ] cost reimbursement  

  

12.  Contractor’s Name: Deloitte & Touche Management Consulting W.L.L. 

Address: Al Mansour, Al Amirat Street, District 601, Street 15, Villa no. 41, Baghdad, Iaq 

www.deloitte.com 

 

13.  Contractor’s Contact Person’s Name: Ayad Mirza 

Title: Country Managing Partner 

 

14.  UNDP Contact Person’s Name: Amanthi Wickramasinghe 

Title: Head, PMSU  

Address: UN Compound, Greenzone, Baghdad, Iraq 

Telephone number:+ +9647517406908 

Email: amanthi.wickramasinghe@undp.org 

15.  Contractor’s Bank Account to which payments will be transferred: 

Account 

name:  

  Deloitte & Touche Management Consulting 

Account number: 20300477690022516 

Bank name: RT BANK 

Bank address: Erbil, Iraq 

Bank SWIFT Code: RTBAIQBAXXX 



 2 

 

This Contract consists of the following documents, which in case of conflict shall take precedence over one another in the 

following order: 
 

1. This face sheet (“Face Sheet”). 

 

2. [UNDP General Terms and Conditions for Contracts] [UNDP General Terms and Conditions for Institutional (de 

minimis) Contracts]  

 

3. Terms of Reference (TORs), incorporating the description of services, deliverables and performance targets 

 

4. Deloitte’s Technical and Financial Proposal 

 

 

All the above, hereby incorporated by reference, shall form the entire agreement between the Parties (the “Contract”), 

superseding the contents of any other negotiations and/or agreements, whether oral or in writing, pertaining to the subject 

of this Contract.   
 

This Contract shall enter into force on the date of the last signature of the Face Sheet by the duly authorized representatives 

of the Parties and terminate on the Contract Ending Date indicated on the Face Sheet.  This Contract may be amended only 

by written agreement between the duly authorized representatives of the Parties. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being duly authorized thereto, have on behalf of the Parties hereto signed 

this Contract at the place and on the day set forth below. 
 

For the Contractor For UNDP 

Signature:  Signature: 

 

Name: Ayad Mirza Name: 
Piero Emanuele Franceschetti 

 

Title: Country Managing Director Title: 
Head of Service Center 

Senior Operations Manager (Iraq) 

 

Date:  Date: 27/10/20 

 


